

DECISION Nº MC/2012/6

of the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications to terminate its Decision on the appointment of the Accounting Officer

The Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office),

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office, and in particular Article 15 thereof,

Having regard to the Decision of the Management Committee MC 10 (44) and, in particular, Article 43 thereof,

Whereas

- With Decision MC (11) 14 the Management Committee of the BEREC Office appointed on 27 May 2011 Mr Isaac JIMENEZ CARVAJAL as Accounting Officer covered by the Staff Regulations;
- 2. Mr Isaac JIMENEZ CARVAJAL resigns from his post of Head of Administration & Finance at the BEREC Office as of 16 August 2012 and therefore it is appropriate to terminate his appointment as Accounting Officer, as well;
- 3. Until a new Accounting Officer is appointed by Decision of the Management Committee, Ms Iskra STOILOVA-TSONEVA will continue to be acting as Deputy Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office.

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The appointment of Mr Isaac JIMENEZ CARVAJAL as Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office is terminated.

Article 2

This Decision shall enter into force on the 16 August 2012.

The current Decision was adopted on 14 August 2012 via electronic voting procedure.

For the Management Committee,

Georg SERENTSCHY BEREC Chair 2012